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• Downgraded to Neutral from Outperform; target price reduced to S$0.73.  We 
downgrade TWC from Outperform to Neutral and cut our core EPS estimates for 
FY10-12 by 27%-30% as the company struggles with the lack of ship building 
contracts while its crane utilisation rate remains weak. Our target price has been 
reduced from S$1.06 to S$0.73, now based on 7.2x CY11 P/E. We expect weak
2QFY10 results to be the key de-rating catalyst for this stock. 

• Demand for cranes in key sectors show signs of weakening. Growth in the 
Singapore construction sector has started to decelerate, growing only 13% yoy in 
3Q09. The lack of sizeable projects in the Singapore oil and gas sector has resulted 
in a dip in crane utilisation rates across the industry. 

• Revenue and core net profit to be lower yoy. The Group’s FY10 revenue is 
expected to decline from FY09’ record level as a result of the waning crane demand 
and as its fabrication and engineering division struggle with the lack of ship building 
orders. Core net profit is also expected to ease, in line with the declining revenue 
and as its gross margin come under pressure amid the weakening environment. 

  

 Financial summary 
FYE Jun 2008 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F 
Revenue (S$ m) 157.8 202.3 185.2 213.0 244.9 
EBITDA (S$ m) 56.5 75.9 62.7 67.6 74.4 
EBITDA margins (%) 35.8% 37.5% 33.9% 31.7% 30.4% 
Pretax profit (S$ m) 33.6 50.8 48.5 42.8 49.6 
Net profit (S$ m)  27.6 42.3 39.6 35.0 40.5 
EPS (S cts) 8.2 12.5 10.7 9.4 10.9 
EPS growth (%) 21.5% 53.2% (14.9%) (11.7%) 15.8% 
P/E (x) 7.8 5.1 6.0 6.7 5.8 
Core EPS (S cts) 8.2 12.5 8.4 9.4 10.9 
Core EPS growth (%) 58.9% 53.2% (33.4%) 12.8% 15.8% 
Core P/E (x) 7.8 5.1 7.6 6.7 5.8 
FD core EPS (S cts) 8.2 12.5 8.4 9.4 10.9 
FD core P/E (x) 7.8 5.1 7.6 6.7 5.8 
Gross DPS (S cts) 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 
Dividend yield (%) 0.6% 0.6% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 
P/BV (x) 1.6 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.8 
ROE (%) 23.0% 27.7% 20.6% 15.3% 15.4% 
Net gearing (%) 75.3% 69.6% 13.5% N/A N/A 
Net cash per share (S$) N/A N/A N/A 0.01 0.10 
P/FCFE (x) 262.7 (12.8) 2.4 6.8 5.9 
EV/EBITDA (x) 5.7 4.5 4.3 3.5 2.7 
% change in Core EPS estimates                   (26.7%) (29.2%) (29.9%) 
CIMB/Consensus (x)   0.76 0.82 0.86 

 

      

 Source: Company, CIMB-GK Research, Bloomberg 
  

Price chart  Market capitalisation & share price info 
Market cap S$236m/US$168m Share price perf. (%) 1M 3M 12M 
12-mth price range S$0.98/S$0.14 Relative (0.4) (30.8) 98.0 
3-mth avg daily volume 5.5m Absolute 3.3 (23.0) 225.6 
# of shares (m) 372 Major shareholders % held 
Est. free float (%) 54.2 Ang Choo Kim & Sons 40.0 
Conv. secs (m)             N/A 
Conv. price (     )             N/A 
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Industry outlook 

 Construction sector. Construction projects account for about 30% of TWC’s revenue. 
2008-09 were good years for the Singapore construction sector, thanks to S$24bn and 
S$35bn worth of contracts dished out in 2007 and 2008. Growth in this sector has 
started to decelerate, growing only 13% yoy in 3Q09. This is down from 24% and 19% 
in the first two quarters. This downshift is expected to continue into 2010. Year to Oct 
09, only S$17bn of contracts had been awarded, while expectations for the full year 
were S$18bn-20bn. The projection for 2010 is S$15bn-17bn. Lower construction 
awards is likely to put pressure on crane utilisation and rental rates in 2010. 

 Figure 1:  Construction sector growth tapering off 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 Source: CEIC, CIMB-GK Research 

Oil & gas sector. Projects in the oil and gas, petrochemical and power industries make 
up the remaining 70% of TWC’s revenue. Projects in the oil & gas and petrochemical 
industries can be broadly classified as regular maintenance work or special projects. An 
example of special projects is plant expansion work, and such projects tend to be more 
sizable and lucrative than regular maintenance work. TWC enjoyed a robust FY09 
thanks to a high volume of special projects in Singapore that lifted its crane utilisation
rates to an optimal 80%. This is now unravelling. Industry sources point to a lack of 
special projects in 2H09, which resulted in a dip in crane utilisation rates across the 
industry. The shortage of such projects should sustain into 2010, depressing utilisation 
and rental rates. With mainly regular maintenance contracts left in the oil and gas 
sector, the environment is likely to become more challenging for the crane industry. 
 

 
Business segment review 

Heavy lift and haulage 
Little joy now at main earning contributor, no signs of crane utilisation rates
recovery. TWC’s crane utilisation rate dipped from 80% in FY09 to 70-75% in 1QFY10 
due to weakness in the operating environment. The bad news is that utilisation rates
may not recover to the optimal level of 80% in 2010, given a lack of sizeable projects in 
the oil & gas sector. This has resulted in weak demand for smaller-tonnage cranes
(<300 tonnes) in 2QFY10. TWC has guided that its utilisation rates are likely to remain 
stable at 70-75%, supported by steady demand for high-tonnage cranes for its ongoing 
projects. TWC’s ongoing projects in India, China, Thailand and Vietnam have helped to 
maintain the demand for cranes with lifting capacity of more than 300 tonnes. 

Significant contracts and collaborations could be drivers for 2HFY10. TWC was 
awarded three 5-year contracts by Shell Petroleum in Sep 09 to provide mobile cranes 
and lifting services for maintenance work in Shell’s mono-ethylene glycol (MEG) and 
Seraya plants on Jurong Island. Significant contributions from these three contracts will 
only start from CY10. There are two reasons to be positive about these contracts: 1) 
they drive up crane demand and thus crane utilisation rates; and 2) other contractors 
serving clients in both plants are likely to use TWC’s services too. The company has 
recently set up a wholly-owned subsidiary in Vietnam, and is positive about its 
prospects in the country. TWC had sold some cranes to Vietnam in 1HFY10 and is 
continuing to see more demand for its integrated services. With the ASB joint venture 
and incorporation of subsidiary in Vietnam, we expect to see better performance for its 
heavy lift and haulage division in 2HFY10. 
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Potential overseas projects. TWC is bidding for a few major projects in India and the 
Middle East. While details have been kept confidential, we believe that an award or 
awards of these projects can have a positive impact on its FY10 results.  

Fabrication and Engineering 

Repair jobs ongoing but newbuilds lacking. Not only is the main Heavy Lift division 
lackluster, the smaller Fabrication & Engineering is meeting some headwinds as well. 
TWC has recently completed a ship repair project in its Bintan yard and is expecting to 
commence work on another four repair projects in CY10. The negative is that since the 
completion of its maiden ship building contract in Sep 09, TWC has yet to secure any 
newbuild contracts. TWC’s maiden ship building contract contributed 78% of its FY08-
1QFY10 fabrication engineering revenue. The lack of newbuild contracts is a precursor 
to weaker contributions from this segment for FY10. Being the second largest revenue 
generator for the group in FY08 and FY09, weakness in this segment is certain to weigh 
down on profitability as well. 

Marine transportation 

JV with Asian Supply Base may contribute positively. TWC’s marine transport 
division had a bad FY09 due to fewer integrated haulage and marine projects yoy. 
Although this trend has continued into 1Q10, the company is hopeful of reviving 
fortunes in this division with a recently announced joint venture with Asian Supply Base 
Sdn Bhd, a Malaysian state-owned agency, which operates a logistics support centre in 
Malaysia for the oil & gas industry. TWC will be able to supplement ASB’s marine 
transportation capacity while adding value by providing heavy lifting and haulage 
expertise. The joint venture is likely to bring about opportunities for integrated haulage 
and marine projects within and outside Malaysia, benefiting both TWC’s marine 
transport and heavy lift and haulage divisions. 

Trading 

 Trading opportunities exist. With almost 85% of TWC’s lifting fleet consisting of small 
cranes, TWC is almost certain of slack capacity heading into 2010. We expect the 
company to sell some of its small cranes opportunistically to reduce the spare capacity.
Reacting to weak demand for small cranes in Singapore’s oil & gas sector, TWC is 
shifting its Trading focus to overseas markets instead. Opportunities for trading in 
emerging markets are surfacing. Since the start of FY10, TWC has sold a couple of 
cranes to clients in Vietnam and Africa.  

New CAPEX mostly on large cranes. TWC still sees demand for its high-lifting-
capacity cranes in overseas markets. It has set aside S$30m in FY10 to expand its fleet 
despite lower-than-optimal utilisation rates. The funds are mainly targeted at the 
procurement of cranes with lifting capacity of above 300 tonnes as the company 
anticipates higher demand for these big cranes in overseas markets.  

  
Financials 
Revenue and core net profit to ease. With the lack of sizable projects in the 
Singapore oil and gas sector, we expect TWC’s 2Q10 results to be as weak as 1Q10. 
We have thus cut our core EPS estimates for FY10-12 by 27%-30% as the company 
struggles with the lack of ship building contracts while its crane utilisation rate remains
weak. The upside to our estimates is that 2H10 could be better than 1H10 if
contributions from significant contracts kick in and as potential overseas projects 
materialise. Overall, we expect the Group’s revenue for FY10 to decline from FY09’
record level, in view of the weak operating environment and as its fabrication and 
engineering division struggle with the lack of ship building orders. Core net profit is also 
expected to ease, in line with the declining revenue and as its gross margin come under 
pressure amid the weakening environment. 
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 Figure 2:  Total revenue and core net profit growth 
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 Source: Company, CIMB-GK Research 

 Figure 3:  Segmental revenue breakdown 
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Valuation 
Downgraded from Outperform to Neutral; target price reduced to S$0.73. Our 
lowered earnings estimates is the main basis of our target price reduction. We apply a 
10% discount to its mid-cycle multiple of 8x to reflect the deteriorating prospects of the 
company as its key markets show signs of weakness. Our target price is reduced from
S$1.06 (8x P/E) to S$0.73, now based on 7.2x CY11 P/E. We downgrade TWC from
Outperform to Neutral. We expect weak 2QFY10 results to be the key de-rating catalyst
for this stock. 

 

Figure 4: Sector comparisons 
            Target  Core 3-yr EPS P/BV ROE Div  
 Bloomberg  Price price Mkt cap P/E (x) CAGR (x) (%) yield (%) 
 ticker Recom. (Local) (Local) (US$ m) CY2010 CY2011 (%) CY2010 CY2010 CY2010 
Tiong Woon TWC SP N 0.64 0.73 168 7.1 6.2 (4.5) 1.0 17.7 0.9 
Tat Hong TAT SP U 1.05 0.92 372 11.8 9.2 (3.9) 1.3 11.1 5.1 
Hong Leong Asia HLA SP O 2.90 3.98 789 7.8 5.8 65.2 1.5 20.1 3.4 
Yongnam YNH SP O 0.28 0.47 241 6.8 5.9 18.9 1.5 23.8 1.1 
United Engineers UEM SP O 1.81 2.15 330 7.3 6.6 23.7 0.5 6.7 3.4 
Simple average      8.1 6.7 20.3 1.2 16.0 2.8 

            

O = Outperform, N = Neutral, U = Underperform, TB = Trading Buy and TS =  Trading Sell 
Source: Company, CIMB-GK Research 
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Financial tables 
   
PROFIT & LOSS  KEY RATIOS 

(S$ m, FYE Jun) 2008 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F  (FYE Jun) 2008 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F 
Revenue 158 202 185 213 245  Revenue growth (%) 58.1 28.2 (8.4) 15.0 15.0 
Operating expenses (101) (126) (122) (145) (171)  EBITDA growth (%) 61.8 34.2 (17.3) 7.8 10.1 
EBITDA 57 76 63 68 74  Pretax margins (%) 21.3 25.1 26.2 20.1 20.2 
Depreciation & amortisation (20) (22) (23) (22) (22)  Net profit margins (%) 17.5 20.9 21.4 16.4 16.6 
EBIT 37 54 40 45 53  Interest cover (x) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 
Net interest & invt income (3) (3) (2) (3) (3)  Effective tax rates (%) 16.7 16.5 18.0 18.0 18.0 
Associates’ contribution 0 0 0 0 0  Net dividend payout (%) 4.9 3.2 5.6 6.4 5.5 
Exceptional items 0 0 11 0 0  Debtors turnover (days) 110.5 165.6 176.7 112.2 112.2 
Others 0 0 0 0 0  Stock turnover (days) 2.9 2.3 2.8 2.8 2.8 
Pretax profit 34 51 48 43 50  Creditors turnover (days) 48.2 48.5 55.9 51.4 51.4 
Tax (6) (8) (9) (8) (9)        
Minority interests 0 0 0 0 0        
Net profit 28 42 40 35 41        
Adj. wt. shares (m) 338 338 372 372 372        
Unadj. year-end shares (m) 338 338 372 372 372        
     
BALANCE SHEET  KEY DRIVERS  
(S$ m, end Jun) 2008 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F  (FYE Jun) 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F
Fixed assets 196 226 229 227 225  Gross Margin (%) 37.3% 35.0% 35.0% 35.5% 
Intangible assets 0 0 0 0 0  Cost - SG&A expenses (S$m) 30 30 34 39 
Other long-term assets 2 0 2 2 2  Fleet utilisation (%) 80.0% 72.0% 75.0% 78.0% 
Total non-current assets 198 227 231 229 227  Change in rental rates (%) 0.3% 4.0% 4.3% 3.4% 
Cash and equivalents 17 17 108 138 173                                
Stocks 1 1 2 2 2                                
Trade debtors 65 118 61 70 81                                
Other current assets 19 9 8 9 11                                
Total current assets 102 145 179 219 266                                
Trade creditors 25 29 28 32 37                                
Short-term borrowings 51 75 74 73 72                                
Other current liabilities 2 4 4 4 4                                
Total current liabilities 77 108 106 109 113                                
Long-term borrowings 69 65 64 63 62                                
Other long-term liabilities 17 21 23 26 28                                
Total long-term liabilities 86 87 87 89 91                                
Shareholders’ funds 133 173 212 245 283                                
Minority interests 4 4 5 5 5                                
NTA/share (S$) 0.39 0.51 0.57 0.66 0.76                                
     
CASH FLOW  12M - FORWARD FD CORE P/E (X) 
(S$ m, FYE Jun) 2008 2009 2010F 2011F 2012F 
Pretax profit 28 42 48 43 50 
Depreciation & non–cash adj.  20 22 23 22 22 
Working capital changes (41) (40) 57 (6) (7) 
Cash tax paid (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) 
Others (8) (16) (5) (7) (8)
Cash flow from operations (2) 8 122 51 55 
Capex (53) (28) (25) (20) (20) 
Net investments & sale of FA 13 7 8 8 8 
Others 0 0 0 3 3 
Cash flow from investing (40) (21) (17) (9) (9) 
Debt raised/(repaid) 46 (1) (3) (2) (1) 
Equity raised/(repaid) 0 0 0 0 0 
Dividends paid (1) (1) (2) (2) (2) 
Cash interest & others (7) (7) (9) (9) (8) 
Cash flow from financing 37 (9) (14) (12) (12) 
Change in cash (5) (22) 91 30 35 
Change in net cash/(debt) (51) (21) 94 31 36 
Ending net cash/(debt) (103) (124) (29) 2 38 
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  Source: Company, CIMB-GK Research, Bloomberg 
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DISCLAIMER 
 
This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other 
jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation. 
By accepting this report, the recipient hereof represents and warrants that he is entitled to receive such report in accordance with the restrictions set forth below and 
agrees to be bound by the limitations contained herein (including the “Restrictions on Distributions” set out below). Any failure to comply with these limitations may 
constitute a violation of law. This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. No part of this report may be (i) copied, 
photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, 
for any purpose without the prior written consent of CIMB. 
CIMB, its affiliates and related companies, their directors, associates, connected parties and/or employees may own or have positions in securities of the company(ies) 
covered in this research report or any securities related thereto and may from time to time add to or dispose of, or may be materially interested in, any such securities. 
Further, CIMB, its affiliates and its related companies do and seek to do business with the company(ies) covered in this research report and may from time to time act as 
market maker or have assumed an underwriting commitment in securities of such company(ies), may sell them to or buy them from customers on a principal basis and 
may also perform or seek to perform significant investment banking, advisory or underwriting services for or relating to such company(ies) as well as solicit such 
investment, advisory or other services from any entity mentioned in this report. The views expressed in this report accurately reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) 
about the subject securities or issuers and no part of the compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific 
recommendations(s) or view(s) in this report. CIMB prohibits the analyst(s) who prepared this research report from receiving any compensation, incentive or bonus 
based on specific investment banking transactions or for providing a specific recommendation for, or view of, a particular company. However, the analyst(s) may receive 
compensation that is based on his/their coverage of company(ies) in the performance of his/their duties or the performance of his/their recommendations and the 
research personnel involved in the preparation of this report may also participate in the solicitation of the businesses as described above. In reviewing this research 
report, an investor should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest. Additional information is, 
subject to the duties of confidentiality, available on request. 
The term “CIMB” shall denote where applicable the relevant entity distributing the report in that particular jurisdiction where mentioned specifically below shall be a CIMB 
Group Sdn Bhd’s affiliates, subsidiaries and related companies. 
 

(i) As of  31 December 2009, CIMB  has a proprietary position in the following securities in this report: 
(a) –. 

(ii) As of 4 January 2010, the analyst, Kenneth Ng who prepared this report, has an interest in the securities in the following company or companies covered or 
recommended in this report: 
(a) –. 

 

The information contained in this research report is prepared from data believed to be correct and reliable at the time of issue of this report. This report does not purport 
to contain all the information that a prospective investor may require. CIMB or any of its affiliates does not make any guarantee, representation or warranty, express or 
implied, as to the adequacy, accuracy, completeness, reliability or fairness of any such information and opinion contained in this report and accordingly, neither CIMB 
nor any of its affiliates nor its related persons shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to any direct, indirect or 
consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance thereon or usage thereof. 
This report is general in nature and has been prepared for information purposes only. It is intended for circulation amongst CIMB and its affiliates’ clients generally and 
does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this report. The 
information and opinions in this report are not and should not be construed or considered as an offer, recommendation or solicitation to buy or sell the subject securities, 
related investments or other financial instruments thereof. 
Investors are advised to make their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual investment objectives, 
financial situation and particular needs and consult their own professional and financial advisers as to the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects before 
participating in any transaction in respect of the securities of company(ies) covered in this research report. The securities of such company(ies) may not be eligible for 
sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. 
Australia: Despite anything in this report to the contrary, this research is provided in Australia by CIMB-GK Research Pte. Ltd. (“CIMB-GK”) and CIMB-GK notifies each 
recipient and each recipient acknowledges that CIMB-GK is exempt from the requirement to hold an Australian financial services licence under the Corporations Act 
2001 (Cwlth) in respect of financial services provided to the recipient. CIMB-GK is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore under the laws of Singapore, which 
differ from Australian laws. This research is only available in Australia to persons who are “wholesale clients” (within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cwlth)) 
and is supplied solely for the use of such wholesale clients and shall not be distributed or passed on to any other person. This research has been prepared without 
taking into account the objectives, financial situation or needs of the individual recipient. 
France: Only qualified investors within the meaning of French law shall have access to this report. This report shall not be considered as an offer to subscribe to, or 
used in connection with, any offer for subscription or sale or marketing or direct or indirect distribution of financial instruments and it is not intended as a solicitation for 
the purchase of any financial instrument. 
Hong Kong: This report is issued and distributed in Hong Kong by CIMB Securities (HK) Limited (“CHK”) which is licensed in Hong Kong by the Securities and Futures 
Commission for Type 1 (dealing in securities), Type 4 (advising on securities) and Type 6 (advising on corporate finance) activities. Any investors wishing to purchase or 
otherwise deal in the securities covered in this report should contact the Head of Sales at CIMB Securities (HK) Limited. The views and opinions in this research report 
are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to change. If the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom or the rules of the Financial Services 
Authority apply to a recipient, our obligations owed to such recipient therein are unaffected. CHK has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this 
research report. 
This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of CHK. This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain 
confidential. No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly 
or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of CHK. Unless permitted to do so by the securities laws of Hong 
Kong, no person may issue or have in its possession for the purposes of issue, whether in Hong Kong or elsewhere, any advertisement, invitation or document relating 
to the securities covered in this report, which is directed at, or the contents of which are likely to be accessed or read by, the public in Hong Kong (except if permitted to 
do so under the securities laws of Hong Kong). 
Indonesia: This report is issued and distributed by PT CIMB Securities Indonesia (“CIMBI”). The views and opinions in this research report are our own as of the date 
hereof and are subject to change. If the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom or the rules of the Financial Services Authority apply to a recipient, 
our obligations owed to such recipient therein are unaffected. CIMBI has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research report.  
This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of CIMBI. This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain 
confidential. No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly 
or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of CIMBI. Neither this report nor any copy hereof may be distributed 
in Indonesia or to any Indonesian citizens wherever they are domiciled or to Indonesia residents except in compliance with applicable Indonesian capital market laws 
and regulations. 
Malaysia: This report is issued and distributed by CIMB Investment Bank Berhad (“CIMB”). The views and opinions in this research report are our own as of the date 
hereof and are subject to change. If the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom or the rules of the Financial Services Authority apply to a recipient, 
our obligations owed to such recipient therein are unaffected. CIMB has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research report. 
This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only to clients of CIMB. This publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain 
confidential. No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly 
or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior written consent of CIMB. 
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New Zealand: In New Zealand, this report is for distribution only to persons whose principal business is the investment of money or who, in the course of, and for the 
purposes of their business, habitually invest money pursuant to Section 3(2)(a)(ii) of the Securities Act 1978. 
Singapore: This report is issued and distributed by CIMB-GK Research Pte Ltd (“CIMB-GKR”). Recipients of this report are to contact CIMB-GKR in Singapore in 
respect of any matters arising from, or in connection with, this report.  The views and opinions in this research report are our own as of the date hereof and are subject to 
change. If the Financial Services and Markets Act of the United Kingdom or the rules of the Financial Services Authority apply to a recipient, our obligations owed to 
such recipient therein are unaffected. CIMB-GKR has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this research report. 
This publication is strictly confidential and is for private circulation only.  If the recipient of this research report is not an accredited investor, expert investor or institutional 
investor, CIMB-GKR accepts legal responsibility for the contents of the report without any disclaimer limiting or otherwise curtailing such legal responsibility. This 
publication is being supplied to you strictly on the basis that it will remain confidential. No part of this material may be (i) copied, photocopied, duplicated, stored or 
reproduced in any form by any means or (ii) redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior 
written consent of CIMB-GKR. 
 

As of  31 December 2009 CIMB-GK Research Pte Ltd does not have a proprietary position in the recommended securities in this report. 
 

Sweden: This report contains only marketing information and has not been approved by the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority. The distribution of this report is not 
an offer to sell to any person in Sweden or a solicitation to any person in Sweden to buy any instruments described herein and may not be forwarded to the public in 
Sweden. 
Taiwan: This research report is not an offer or marketing of foreign securities in Taiwan. The securities as referred to in this research report have not been and will not 
be registered with the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China pursuant to relevant securities laws and regulations and may not be offered or sold 
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RECOMMENDATION FRAMEWORK #1* 
 

STOCK RECOMMENDATIONS   SECTOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
OUTPERFORM: The stock's total return is expected to exceed a relevant 
benchmark's total return by 5% or more over the next 12 months. 

  OVERWEIGHT: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, is 
expected to outperform the relevant primary market index over the next 12 
months. 

NEUTRAL: The stock's total return is expected to be within +/-5% of a relevant 
benchmark's total return. 

  NEUTRAL: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, is 
expected to perform in line with the relevant primary market index over the next 
12 months. 

UNDERPERFORM: The stock's total return is expected to be below a relevant 
benchmark's total return by 5% or more over the next 12 months. 

  UNDERWEIGHT: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, 
is expected to underperform the relevant primary market index over the next 12 
months. 

TRADING BUY: The stock's total return is expected to exceed a relevant 
benchmark's total return by 5% or more over the next 3 months. 

  TRADING BUY: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, is 
expected to outperform the relevant primary market index over the next 3 
months. 

TRADING SELL: The stock's total return is expected to be below a relevant 
benchmark's total return by 5% or more over the next 3 months. 

  TRADING SELL: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, 
is expected to underperform the relevant primary market index over the next 3 
months. 

 
 

* This framework only applies to stocks listed on the Singapore Stock Exchange, Bursa Malaysia, Stock Exchange of Thailand and Jakarta Stock Exchange. Occasionally, it is permitted for the total expected returns to be 
temporarily outside the prescribed ranges due to extreme market volatility or other justifiable company or industry-specific reasons.   
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RECOMMENDATION FRAMEWORK #2 ** 
 

STOCK RECOMMENDATIONS   SECTOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
OUTPERFORM: Expected positive total returns of 15% or more over the next 
12 months. 

  OVERWEIGHT: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, 
has a high number of stocks that are expected to have total returns of +15% or 
better over the next 12 months. 

NEUTRAL: Expected total returns of between -15% and +15% over the next 
12 months. 

  NEUTRAL: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, has 
either (i) an equal number of stocks that are expected to have total returns of 
+15% (or better) or -15% (or worse), or (ii) stocks that are predominantly 
expected to have total returns that will range from +15% to -15%; both over the 
next 12 months. 

UNDERPERFORM: Expected negative total returns of 15% or more over the 
next 12 months. 

  UNDERWEIGHT: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, 
has a high number of stocks that are expected to have total returns of -15% or 
worse over the next 12 months. 

TRADING BUY: Expected positive total returns of 15% or more over the next 3 
months. 

  TRADING BUY: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, 
has a high number of stocks that are expected to have total returns of +15% or 
better over the next 3 months. 

TRADING SELL: Expected negative total returns of 15% or more over the next 
3 months. 

  TRADING SELL: The industry, as defined by the analyst's coverage universe, 
has a high number of stocks that are expected to have total returns of -15% or 
worse over the next 3 months. 

 
 

** This framework only applies to stocks listed on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and China listings on the Singapore Stock Exchange. Occasionally, it is permitted for the total expected returns to be temporarily outside the 
prescribed ranges due to extreme market volatility or other justifiable company or industry-specific reasons.   

 
 
 


